Thomson WhisperTrak™
Electric Linear Actuator
Installation Manual
Edition 2018-01
DW110685-GB-1803
Thomson
Thomson WhisperTrak™ Electric Linear Actuator - Installation Manual - 2018-012

• technical data
• dimensional drawings
• type designation key.
It is important to carefully read this manual before installing the actuator and to have the correct
qualifications needed to perform the installation.
1.2 Target group
This manual addresses qualified mechanical and electrical personnel.
1.3 Symbols used
             This symbol  is shown to highlight a general warning, general instruction or as a warning for a
             mechanical hazard.
1.4 Transport and storage
The actuator may only be transported and stored in the original packaging supplied by Thomson. The
temperature during transportation and storage must be between -25 to +40 °C (-13 to +104 °F). Avoid
shocks to the package. If the package is damaged, check the actuator for visible damage and notify the
carrier, and if appropiate also Thomson.
1.5 Packaging
The packaging consists of a cardboard box. The box contains the actuator and this manual.
1.6 Disposal
Where required by law, used packaging and actuators are taken back by Thomson for professional
disposal if the transportation cost is taken over by the sender. Please contact Thomson for information on
where to ship it.
1.7 Support
In case you need technical support or any information related to this product, please contact the nearest
Thomson Service Center. See the back of this manual. You can also visit www.thomsonlinear.com for
information on this product and how to get in touch with us.
Thomson
Thomson WhisperTrak™ Electric Linear Actuator - Installation Manual - 2018-01 5
Safety and Standards
2. Safety
2.1  Safety notes
 •  Only properly qualified personnel are permitted to perform mechanical and electrical
  installation on this product. Properly qualified personnel are familiar with mechanical or electrical
  installation work and that have the appropiate qualifications for their jobs.
 • Read this manual and any other available documentation before working on the equipment.
  that the actuator is or shall be a part of.
 • Keep strictly to the data in this manual and on the name plate on the actuator and never
  exceeed the performance limits stated herein.
 • Never work on the actuator or its installation with the power on.
 • Never unplug any cables or connectors during operation or with power on.
 • Immediately stop using the actuator if it seems faulty or broken in any way and notify an
  appropiate person so that corrective actions can be taken.
 •  Never try to open the actuator as that will compromise the sealing and the function of the
  actuator. There are no serviceable components inside.
 • Grease may be present on the extension tube. Contact is non-hazardous. Film should not be
  removed.
3. Standards
3.1 EC Declaration of conformity
We, Tollo Linear AB
Declare that this product corresponds with the directive 2006/42/EC, RoHS directive 2002/95/EC, WEEE

Thomson
Thomson WhisperTrak™ Electric Linear Actuator - Installation Manual - 2018-01 15
5.5 Ordering Key
1. Model and input voltage
W12 = WhisperTrak™, 12 VDC
W24 = WhisperTrak™, 24 VDC
2. Maximum dynamic force
02- = 2000 N (450 lbs)
04- = 4000 N (900 lbs)
3. Rated no load speed
58A = 5.8 mm/s (standard speed version)
54A = 11.0 mm/s (high speed version, only available for 2000 N version)
4. Maximum stroke length
10 = 100 mm
20 = 200 mm
30 = 300 mm
40 = 400 mm
50 = 500 mm
5. Retracted length
- = standard retracted length
L = retracted length for units with 100 - 300 (400 - 500) mm maximum stroke length = max. stroke + 140 (191) mm
6. Onboard control options
N = standard - no electronic control (for use with Thomson DCG Control)
X = electronic limit switches (ELS)
E = ELS + low level switching
P = analog position feedback
D = digital feedback
Y = ELS + digital feedback
Z = ELS + analog position feedback
7. Type, adapter position1 and anti-rotation mechanism
A = anti-rotation, adapter holes in standard position
M = anti-rotation, adapter holes turned 90°
8. Cable and connector options
1 = 1 meter long cable with flying leads
3 = 2 meter long cable with Molex type connector
4 = 1 meter long cable with Pac Con type connector on motor leads only
9. Enclosure color
B =  black
W = white
Ordering Key
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
W12 02- 58A 10 - N A 1 B
Standard position
Adapter turned 90°
1 Definition of rear adapter hole positions
WhisperTrak_Electric_Linear_Actuator_MNEN-0004-06 | 20180119 (DW110685-GB-1803)
Specifications are subject to change without notice. It is the responsibility of the product user to determine the suitability of this product
for a specific application. All trademarks property of their respective owners. © 2017 Thomson Industries, Inc.
USA, CANADA and MEXICO
Thomson
203A West Rock Road
Radford, VA 24141, USA
Phone: 1-540-633-3549
Fax: 1-540-633-0294
E-mail: thomson@thomsonlinear.com
Literature: literature.thomsonlinear.com
EUROPE
United Kingdom
Thomson
Office 9, The Barns
Caddsdown Business Park
Bideford, Devon, EX39 3BT
Phone: +44 (0) 1271 334 500
E-mail: sales.uk@thomsonlinear.com
Germany
Thomson
Nürtinger Straße 70
72649 Wolfschlugen
Phone: +49 (0) 7022 504 403
Fax: +49 (0) 7022 504 405
E-mail: sales.germany@thomsonlinear.com
France
Thomson
Phone: +33 (0) 243 50 03 30
Fax: +33 (0) 243 50 03 39
E-mail: sales.france@thomsonlinear.com
Italy
Thomson
Largo Brughetti
20030 Bovisio Masciago
Phone: +39 0362 594260
Fax: +39 0362 594263
E-mail: info@thomsonlinear.it
Spain
Thomson
Rbla Badal, 29-31 7th, 1st
08014 Barcelona
Phone: +34 (0) 9329 80278
Fax: + 34 (0) 9329 80278
E-mail: sales.esm@thomsonlinear.com
Sweden
Thomson
Estridsväg 10
29109 Kristianstad
Phone: +46 (0) 44 24 67 00
Fax: +46 (0) 44 24 40 85
E-mail: sales.scandinavia@thomsonlinear.com
ASIA
Asia Pacific
E-mail: sales.apac@thomsonlinear.com
China
Thomson
Rm 2205, Scitech Tower
22 Jianguomen Wai Street
Beijing 100004
Phone: +86 400 6661 802